RESOLUTION 9336

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A FEE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF COOKING OIL COLLECTED BY THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS.

WHEREAS, The City Commission of the City of Great Falls, having considered the cost of operation, equipment and facilities for the collection and disposal of cooking oil do hereby establish the basic monthly and single drop rate for service as follows:

WHEREAS, there is currently no facility set for proper disposal of cooking oil by small restaurants and private homes;

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls seeks to divert oils from the City sanitary sewer system, solid waste division containers and the landfill;

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls will lease a cooking oil container from Baker Commodities of Spokane, Washington, at a cost of \$30.00 per month. The container will be placed at the City of Great Falls Public Works Complex and will accept waste cooking oil from local small restaurants and private citizens up to a maximum of 25 gallons per month per customer;

WHEREAS, the City Commission establishes a fee of \$1.00 per 5 gallons of oil disposed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Commission of the City of Great Falls does hereby establish said fee for cooking oil disposal.

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 19th day of August, 2003.

	Randall H. Gray, Mayor					
ATTEST:						
Melodi A. Wald, Deputy City Cler	<u></u>					
	K.					
(SEAL OF CITY)						
State of Montana)						
County of Cascade :ss.						
City of Great Falls)						

I, Melodi A.Wald, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution 9336 was passed by the Commission of the City of Great Falls,

Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 19th	day of August 2003, and approved by the Mayor
of said City on the 19 th day of August 2003.	

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I	have hereunto	set my hand	d and affixe	d the Seal	of said	City this
19th day of Augus	t 2003.		·				

Melodi A. Wald, Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)